

RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

304-466-3412 *307130749

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15411

P,	ΑG	E	
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 05/25/2011 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER 48,530,65 962-73 0001 JΒ 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 2.8-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN A THE "JONBEN REFUSE PILE" PROJECT LOCATED AT JONBEN, WEST VIRGINIA, (RALEIGHT CO.) A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE 04/27/11 @ 10:00 AM. REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL THIS WILL SERVE AS THE POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE

26-0473732 Member

TELEPHØNE 304) 466-3412 DATE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NEW DOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ANDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15411

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

304-926-0499

Building & Utility Systems, LLC OFFICE OF AML&R P.O. Box 160 601 57TH STREET SE Jumping Branch, WV 25969 CHARLESTON, WV 304-466-3412 *307130749 25304

SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM 05/25/2011 CAT NO AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE I-64 EAST/I-77 SOUTH TO EXIT 42 WV16 TOWARD WV97W / SOPHIA / MULLENS. CONTINUE ON WV 16S FOR APPROXIMATELY 4 MILES. TURN LEFT ON E MAIN STREET / CR-16 FOR APPROXIMATELY 0.4 MILES. RIGHT ONTO INDEPENDENCE ROAD / CR-29 / APPROXIMATELY 2.3 MILES. TURN RIGHT ONTO COAL CITY ROAD / CR-29, TO A LEFT ONTO WHITBY ROAD / CR-38 TRAVELING APPROXIMATELY 4.3 MILES TO TOLLY DRIVE ON THE LEFT. SITE IS LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 0.3 MILES ON THE RIGHT. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. FEE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK

SIGNATURE FEIN Vember

TELEPHONE 304)466-3417

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

DATE 5/25/11



TY

VENDOR

RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

304-466-3412 *307130749

VIRGINIA CODE.

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15411**

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

SHALL RESULT

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-

THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.

FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID

IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.

CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN.

WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR RALEIGH COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ.

(PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.)

ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

TELEPHON

304) 466-3412

SIGNATURE

26-0473732

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



SIGNATURE

XV

name

RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

304-466-3412 *307130749

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15411

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304)466-3412

304-926-0499

75111

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER ALL OF THE INTEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

26-0473732



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15411

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 304-466-3412 *307130749

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red .	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
04/07/	2011		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					300000	, accini atimo
BID OPENING DATE:		05/25/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITM	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	3	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	(EXPIR	ATION	DATE:	01/3	1/2013) IS	ATTAC	HED. YOU MUST		
	COMPLE	TE THI	S ORI	GINAL	FORM TO OB	TAIN	AN AVS DATA		
							TY AS AN AML		
		CTOR.	THIS	IS A	REQUIREMEN	T UND	ER 30 CFR 874.	16.	
							ATTACHED TO TH	E	
	BUD- CV BIDDIN	3-0760	MENIS	JU AV	CAN CUNTACT S.OSMRE.GOV	IHE	AVS OFFICE AT		

	^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^		****	****	*****	***	**************************************	***	
	·		co	NTRAC	TORS LICENS	Е			
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2	REQUI	RES THAT ALL		
							G WORK IN THIS		
		MUST B					INIA CONTRACTO		
	1						THE CONTRACTOR		
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	ITUNS	FOR A CONT	RACTO	RS LICENSE MAY	BE	
							IVISION OF LAB	OR,	
		05, PH				319,	CHARLESTON,		•
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	. 307	220	7090.				
•	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-11	REQU	IRES ANY		
							RACTORS LICENS	E	
		ON TH						_	
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET						
				Bu	ilding & let	lity S	ystems, LLC		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME :	• • • • •		• • • •	77	• • •	
	CONTRA	CTORC	TOEN	o	WV 0428	348			
-	CUNIKA	CTORS	LICEN	SE ## :	• • • • • • • • • •	• • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • •	
	THE SU	CCESSE	UI BT	DDFR	WILL BE RED	HIRED	TO FURNISH A		
	COPY O	F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICENSE	PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE	OF.	
		HASE O					l I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	٠.	
				APP	LICABLE LAW				
	T	OT 415		O T 4 T	- 00DE 5:	01100=		_	
	THE WE	SI ATK	PINIA	STAT	E CODE, PUR	CHASI	NG DIVISION RU	LE	
			I	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	IS AND COL	L NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE /	. 1	1-11-1	e ———		ITEL	EPHONE ^A	lr lr	DATE	



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

Ö

REQ NUMBER

DEP15411

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 304-466-3412 *307130749 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE UOP AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PROCEED SHALL BE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MAITERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

26-0473732

466-3412



SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME ANDRES

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130-

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15411

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 304-466-3412 *307130749

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL **VENDOR TO:** (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "JONBEN REFUSE PILE" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

26-0473732 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

466-3412

25/11



SIGNATURE

nember

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER

DEP15411

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TY

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 304-466-3412 *307130749

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON. WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 8 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY QK4. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTICY PRIOTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT,

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

26-0473732

466-3412



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15411

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 304-466-3412 *307130749

Ţ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	TED .	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SH	IP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/									
BID OPENING DATE:		05/25/	2011			BII	10 0	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT

	A	. "STA	TE CO	NTRAC	T PROJE	CT" MEAN	15	ANY ERECTION OR	
								N TO, ALTERATIO	N
								BUILDING OR	
				· .				IMITED TO, ROAD	I .
								N OF ANY HEATIN	G
								S OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR	
		-			5			NTRACT WITH THE	
					li .			H BIDS WERE	
						JUNE 6			
							1		
	В		1	ľ				ROLLED, FORMED	
			-		L	ED, FOR	- 1	· ·	
				L	1			LY PROCESSED, O	R
			1	1	1		•	WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN	
					1 '		1	FURNACE,	
								PROCESS.	, ·
							1		
	C							D STATES OF	
					3			ORY, CONTINENTA	
			i		I .	O THE J	URI	SDICTION OF THE	
		UNII	ED ST	AIES.					
	2. T	HE DIRE	CTOR	OF TH	F PURCH	ASING D	FPA	RTMENT MAY, IN	
								GN STEEL	
	1	RODUCTS					İ		
							-		
	A							USED DOES NOT	
			1					(.1%) OF THE	
								ICHEVER IS	
								IS SECTION, THE	:
			L	1	1			PRODUCT AS	
						ECT OR,			
ļ									
		•		SEER	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND	CONE	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		. 1.11				TELEPHONE		IDATI	

26-0473732



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15411

10

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

Building & Utility Systems, LLC P.O. Box 160 Jumping Branch, WV 25969 304-466-3412 *307130749

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FREIGHT TERMS FOB SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 04/07/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 05/25/2011 CAT AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY

> A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION 3. SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.

AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.

REV. 10/01/01

EXHIBIT 7

DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.

FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE TITLE Sole 26-0473732 ember

TELEPHONE (304) 466-347 25 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INTODACE ADOME LADEL ED MENDOD



RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

304-466-3412 *307130749

Request for Quotation

DEP15411

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		100000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u></u>		**************			
		lE6	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP)	/IA	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/25/	2011			D T ID	ODENTHO TIME		7 0 5 14
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			CAT				0 T :	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT

	PRODUC	CTS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR PROD	UCED IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL		
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	A ⁹⁸ , A	S DEFINED	BY THE	UNITED STATES		
£	DEPART	MENT O	F LAB	OR, F	OREIGN PR	ODUCTS	MAY BE SUPPLIED		
							ORE HIGHER IN		
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.	·		
	TE DE	TOD TO	THE	ALIADD	05 A CON	TDACT	NDER THE ABOVE		
							E SPENDING UNIT	-	
	DETERM	IINES T	HAT T	HERE	FXISTS A	RID FOR	LIKE FOREIGN		
	ALUMIN	IUM, GL	ASS O	R STE	EL THAT I	S REASO	NABLE AND LOWER		
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID FO	R DOMESTI	C PRODU	CTS, THE SPENDI	NG	
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALUATION AND		÷
							OMESTIC PRODUCT	s.	
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN TH	EIR BID	IF THEY ARE		
	SUPPLY	ING FU	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL.		
	REV. 3	/88						ļ	
		,, 00				•			
	EXHIBI	T 9							
					-				
				CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION		
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA.					- }	
	THE AE		T (5116	T.1.	4.15.455				
					ING SCHED		HALL BE REQUIRE	D	
							AGENCIES:		
	CONSTR	.0011011	1 100	LC: A	DDENDA FO	IK SIAIE	AGENCIES:		
	(1) 7	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDU	м	
	AND A	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED DRAWINGS		
	AND SP	PECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE ADDENDUM AND	i	
	LIST S	SHALL B	E FOR	WARDE	D TO THE	BUYER I	N THE STATE		
	PURCHA	SING D	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCHI	TECT/EN	GINEER SHALL AL	so	•
						THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	-	
	WHICH	THE CO	NIKAC	1 15	ISSUED.				
	(2) T	HE BIIV	EB CH	All c	END THE A	שותוא	TO ALI		
	(2)	11L DU!	LK SN	ALL S	FIAD IUE W	いちにおりのは	IU ALL		
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	FRMS AND COL	NDITIONS	13330000	

SIGNATURE

26-0473732

TELEPHONE 1804) 466-3412 175/11 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE TITLE

RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

TYPE NAME/ANDRESS HEDE

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

304-466-3412 *307130749

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15411

12

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

p

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TEF	IMS OF SAI	.E		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERN
04/07/					<u> </u>				
ENING DATE		05/25/	2011				BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	iTi	EM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	21125								
								EXTEND THE BID	
	L		1		l .			RECEIVED BY THE	
	1		1	IEEN	(14) 1	JAYS PR	TOK	TO THE BID	
	DENTI	NG DATE	•						
	(7)	A I I A D.T.	ENDA	CHOIL	D DE 1	ODMALI	V AC	VNOW! EDOED BY A	,
	1		l	i .				KNOWLEDGED BY A	P
	1		1	1	1			CHASING DIVISIO	N•
	.		1	L .	1			PLY TO THE	
	1		1		1 .			PPLY TO AN	
	1		1	1	1			MAY BE FOR AN	
	1		1	1	1			URPOSE OF	
	CHANG	ING A E	אט מדו	ENING	IIME	AND/UN	CDAI	E.	
	DEV	31/0/	1						
	REV.	11/76							
	EXHIB	TT 10							
	EVUID	11 10							
					RI	FOUTST	TON	NO.: .DEP15411.	
					"	LWOIOI			•
	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	I HER	EBY ACK	NOWLE	DGE F	ECE IP	T OF TH	IE FO	LLOWING CHECKED)
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	AND H	AVE N	ADE TI	HE NECE	ESSAF	RY REVISIONS TO	MY
	PROPO	SAL, PL	ANS A	ND/OF	SPEC	IFICAT:	ON,	ETC.	
	ADDEN	DUM NO			1.				
			Rec	ewe	el				
	NO. 1		,	Γ				·	
	NO. 2		• •						
		•							
	NO. 3		• •						
	NO. 4	• • • • •	• •						
	h.c								
	NO . 5		• •	1					

26-0473732



RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

304-466-3412 *307130749

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP15411

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/25/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** CAT NO QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE

26-0473732

466-3412 75/11 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 160

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Building & Utility Systems, LLC

Jumping Branch, WV 25969

304-466-3412 *307130749

Request for Quotation

DEP15411

AD	DRESS CORRES	PONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
HUCK	BOWMAN	

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 04/07/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/25/2011 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE CB-23 BUYER: RFQ. NO.: DEP15411 BID OPENING DATE: 05/25/2011 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304) 466-13746 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: Branch, WV 25969 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jehn Whittaker THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15411 ***** TOTAL:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

26-0473732

466-3412

Jonben Refuse Pile DEP15411

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Building & Utility Systems, LLC	· ·
Address:	P.O. Box 160	
	Jumping Branch, WV 25969	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	X 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
		Mobilization and Demobilization (Lump Sum)		<i>i</i>
1.0	LS	(Cannot Exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	s 4600,00 s 2310,00 s 1392,00 s 4600,00
		Construction Layout Stakes (Lump Sum)		7212 00
2.0	LS	(Cannot Exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 0210.
		Quality Control (Lump Sum)		1200 00
3.0	LS	(Cannot Exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 1010.
4.0		Site Preparation (Lump Sum)	LS	· 41,00,00
4.0	LS	(Cannot Exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid) Erosion and Sediment Control	r9	\$ 1466.
5.0 5.1	1 EACH	Stone Construction Entrance	\$ 1479,00	\$ 1479,00
5.2	95 LF			\$ 356,25
5.3	850 LF		\$ 5.25	\$ 4462,50
6.0		Revegetation	\$ 1151,00	\$ 3222,80
7.0	2.01.010.0	Drainage Structures	1.2	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
7.1	32 LF		\$ 31.25	\$ 1192.00
8.1	2,686 CY	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 6.35	\$ 17056.10
8.2		Soil Cover	\$ 4800,00	\$ 5760,00
10.0		Sub-Surface Drains		
10.1	200 LF	Underdrain	\$ 10,50	\$ 2100,00
				<u> </u>
			<u> </u>	
				
12161112121				
WANTE!		TOTAL		\$ 48530.65

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Building & Utility Systems Tax Payer ID No.: 26-0473732 Address: P.O. Box 160 City: Jumping Branch State: W Zip Code: 25969 Phone: (304) 466-3446 Fax No.: (304) 466-3746 E-mail address: building utility@ yahao.cem
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
John Whittaker, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do <u>not</u> complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
5/25/2011 John John Sole Member Title
Date Signature Title
MPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.

Contractor's Business Name: Building & Utility Systems, LLC

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	John Whittaker 171 Pleasant St	Position/Title Telephone #	Sole Member (304) 466-0263
Begin Date:	thnton, WV 25951 08 [2007	% of Ownership Ending Date:	100 70 Present
Name Address	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Position/Title Telephone #	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	•
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

SUR6013563 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

Building and Utility Systems				
P O Box 160				
Jumping Branch	WV 25969			
as Principal, hereinafte	r called the Principal, and Sta 518	ate Automobile Mutual Insurance 3 East Broad Street		DH 43215
	nized under the laws of the salled the Surety, are held an			
Five thousand	fter called the Obligee,	Dollars	(\$_5,000.00	bid, not to exceed
	ch sum well and truly to be n istrators, successors and as			
WHEREAS, the Princip Grading of land - moving slate	al has submitted a bid for			
with the Obligee in according or Contract Doo he prompt payment of Principal to enter such	the Obligee shall accept the ordance with the terms of sucuments with good and sufficient and material furnishe Contract and give such bondalty hereof between the amount of the contract with another particles.	uch bid, and give such be cient surety for the faithf d in the prosecution the d or bonds, if the Principa ount specified in said bid inty to perform the Work	ond or bonds as r ul performance of reof, or in the eve al shall pay to the d and such larger	may be specified in the f such Contract and for ent of the failure of the Obligee the difference amount for which the
	unerwise to remain in full for	ce and effect.		
Obligee may in good fashall be null and void, o	day ofday		ty Systems	
shall be null and void, o			y Systems (Principal Principal Sign	Mal FOLEMEN

Michael L Kemlock

Attomey-In-Fact

STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY COLUMBUS, OHIO

CERTIFIED COPY

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS SPECIFIC TO:

Bond	No.	SURGO	13303
Rond	Δm	ount	5.000.00

Bona Amount.		The state of the s
	POWER	R OF ATTORNEY
duly organized and existing	ng under the laws of the Sta	AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, te of Ohio, and having its principal offices in the City of Columbus
Ohio, does hereby by thes	se presents make, constitute	and appoint Michael L Kemlock
of OakHill	and State of W	1
its true and lawful Aftorne	y(s)-in- Fact, with full power d deliver the bond described	r and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to above, subject to the limitation that the penalty of the bond shall no
exceed Five thousand		(\$ 5,000.00
of the Company, hereby ra of Attorney is made and	thereby as fully and to the sa atifying and confirming all tha executed pursuant to and	ame extent as if the bond was signed by the duly authorized officers at the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. This Power by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of held on the 8th day of May 1970:
the Company, viz: the Preside assistant Treasurer, shall have the Company, and attach the s obligations in the nature there shall be valid and binding upo	nt any Vice President any Assist the power and authority to appo ea[of the Company thereto, bon of; and any such bond, undertak	olle Mutual Insurance Company, that any two (2) of the following officers of ant Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and any oint agents and attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of ds, undertakings, recognizances, consents of surety or other written ing, recognizance, consent of surety or written obligation in the nature thereof ted and sealed, if a seal is required, by such attorney-in-fact or agent pursuant attorney.
BE IT FURTHER RESOI authority given to him.	VED, that any two (2) officers ma	ay remove any such Attorney-in-Fact or Agent and revoke the power and
President, Secretary, any As the Company, and attach the the nature thereof; which the	sistant Secretary, Treasurer, and any seal of the Company thereto, bonds, business of the Company may requ	ficers of the Company, viz: the President any Vice President any Assistant Vice r assistant Treasurer, shall have the power and authority to execute on behalf of undertakings, recognizances, consents of surety or other written obligations in ire, and any such bond, undertaking recognizance consent of surety or written Company when duly executed and sealed, if a seal is required.
This Power of Attorney is	signed and sealed by facsimi	ile under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board
		ny at a meeting called and held on the 8th day of May, 1970:
Secretary, Treasurer, and special power of attorney or written obligation in the	any assistant Treasurer and the C or certification of either given for nature thereof; such signature a officer and the original seal of the	y Vice President any Assistant Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, consent of surety nd seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same
In Witness Whereof, the	Company has caused these	e presents to be signed by its proper officers and its corporate seal
to be hereunto affixed this	1st day of April	2010
	"Mentalinalen	STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
á	MITU	By:
*1(29)	Seal	Paul E. Nordman, Vice President/Director of Business Insurance
Farm 10 0 0 :		Janus Miller
Form 18-C Cert.	mnemment.	By: Larry D. Williams, Vice President/Director of Middle Market Operations

STATE OF OHIO \	١ ,,	
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN,	SS	

On this <u>lst</u> day of <u>April</u> , A.D., <u>2010</u> , before me personally came Paul E. Nordman and Larry D. Williams	, to me known, who being	
duly sworn, did depose and say that they areAssistant Vice Presidents		
respectively of STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company descriptor the above instrument; that they know the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the said corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company and the respectively, by like order.	instrument is such at they signed their names,	
Notary Public	C	



HAL D. THOMPSON
Attorney At Law
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My commission has no expiration date
Sec. 147.03 R.C.

CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio Corporation, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney is in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that The Resolutions of the Board of Directors set forth in the power of attorney are now in force.

Signed and sealed at Columbus, Ohio, this 25 day of May 2011

John A. Couger



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia			
STATE OF <u>West Virginia</u> COUNTY OF <u>Summers</u> , TO-WIT:			
I, John Whittaker, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1. I am an employee of Building & Whity Systems, LL, and, (Company Name)			
2. I do hereby attest that building a Uhling Systems, LLC (Company Name)			
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.			
Building & Utility Systems, LC (Company Name)			
By: Joh Juhith			
Title: Sole Mamber			
Date: 5/25/11			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{25\%}{4}$ day of $\frac{100}{100}$.			
By Commission expires June 6,2011			
(Sell) OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA			
AMANDA S. TYLER 818 GORDON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25303 THIS ARE DA WATER WITHOUT BE SUIPMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO			
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE			
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.			

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

